## ORDINANCE NO. 102

## AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LAND TO THE CITY OF HOLDINGFORD, IN STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, a certain petition was duly filed with the City Council in and for the City of Holdingford, in Stearns County, Minnesota, by all of the property owners of certain land lying within the Township of Holding, in Stearns County, Minnesota and legally described as follows:

The South One Hundred Thirty (130) feet of Lot Numbered One (1) Auditor's Subdivision Number Thirteen (13), Township of Holding, Stearns County, Minnesota,

AND

The East Half of Lot Numbered Two (2) of Auditor's Subdivision Number Thirteen (13) according to the plat and survey thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for said County and State,

Petitioning that said real estate be annexed to the City of Holdingford, Minnesota, and,

WHEREAS, it was determined by the City Council that the property owners who signed the petition were all of the property owners of said land, that the property is platted, or is unplatted and does not exceed 200 acres, and that the land abuts upon the boundaries of the City of Holdingford, and,

WHEREAS, upon receipt of said petition said City Council filed copies of the same with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Township Board of Holding and the Stearns County Board, that written objections to the annexation were submitted to the City of Holdingford and the Minnesota Municipal Board, by the Township of Holding and a hearing was scheduled by the Municipal Board for September 18, 1991 at 10:00 A.M. to hear objection from the town, and,

WHEREAS, prior to the hearing scheduled for September 18, 1991 the City of Holdingford and the Township of Holding entered into an agreement which effectively withdrew the Town's objection, and that Municipal Board granted the withdrawal of the objection and authorized the City of Holdingford to proceed and to adopt and file the annexation ordinance, and,

WHEREAS, the Holdingford City Council has determined that the property proposed for the annexation is now or is about to become urban or suburban in character.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council in and for the City of Holdingford does hereby declare and ordain: That the corporate limits of the City of Holdingford, in Stearns County, Minnesota, be and they hereby are extended to include that certain real estate hereinbefore described and the same is hereby annexed and included in the City of Holdingford as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

It is further ordained that the Holdingford City Clerk file certified copies with the Minnesota Municipal Board, Holding Township, the Stearns County auditor and the Secretary of State of Minnesota.

This Ordinance shall become effective and is final on the date the Ordinance is approved by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted by the City Council this 7th day of October, 1991.

Boniface Stoermann, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pat Paggen, City Clerk

